





O rankoduce sampling, bot do

(2) RECATION Z

9-27-97

Ocar Gove,

Enclosed is the latest testing report.

with testing at 6 month intervals?

Please nelvise

Sincerely

Ceta Sullin

PROTECTION 97 SEP 30 PM 3:41

COPY

FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT FOR ARROW RENTAL LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

QUARTER 1 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING EVENT JULY 1997

> Prepared for: Don-Sul Inc. 187 North L Street Livermore, California 94607

Date Prepared: September 11, 1997

By: Environmental Sampling Services 6680 Alhambra Avenue, #102 Martinez, California 94553

Lafayette, CA 94549 (510) 283-9098

August 28, 1997 971275

Ms. Rita Sullins
Don-Sul, Inc.
187 North L Street
Livermore, CA 94550

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring, July 1997

187 North L Street Livermore, CA 94550

Dear Ms. Sullins:

This report describes the results of groundwater monitoring conducted at the Arrow Rentals Site located at 187 North L Street in Livermore, California in July 1997. This report presents the results of sampling three wells and the analysis of groundwater samples collected from each well.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

On July 15, 1997, groundwater monitoring wells W-1s, W-3s, and W-Bs were sampled by Environmental Sampling Services of Martinez, California. The well locations are shown on Figure 1. The field activity report describing sampling activities is included in Appendix A.

Prior to sampling, the depth to groundwater was measured in all four wells (W-1s, W-3s, W-Bs, and W-Es) to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electrical water level recorder. Between each groundwater level measurement, the interface probe was decontaminated using Alconox soap and clean water. Groundwater elevation data for each well are listed in Table 1. The potentiometric surface map, corresponding to groundwater elevations measured on July 15, 1997, is shown on Figure 2.

Three wells (W-1s, W-3s, and W-Bs) were purged and sampled after static water level measurements were recorded. A minimum of three casing volumes of groundwater was removed from each well prior to sampling. Each well was purged and the groundwater samples were obtained using a 2-inch diameter submersible Grundfos pump equipped with discharge tubing dedicated to each well. The pump and each discharge hose were washed in an Alconox solution, rinsed with tap water, and rinsed with deionized water before each

Anymenanement for free 7 product 7

use. Purge water from the monitoring wells was collected in labeled 55-gallon drums pending the analytical results.

Water quality parameters (pH, specific conductance, temperature, turbidity, color, and odor) were recorded at regular intervals during well purging. Water quality parameters for the three wells were recorded in the sampling logs. Copies of the well sampling logs are included in Appendix A.

Groundwater samples were collected from the discharge tubing from the submersible pump. Groundwater samples were collected in clean bottles supplied by the analytical laboratory, labeled, stored on ice in a cooler, and transported under chain-of-custody protocol within 24 hours of collection to Columbia Analytical Services, a California-certified laboratory located in San Jose. A travel blank was prepared by the laboratory and accompanied the groundwater samples for quality assurance purposes.

The three groundwater samples and the travel blank were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline (TPH-gasoline) and diesel (TPH-diesel) by EPA Method 8015 Modified; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020; and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8020 Modified.

HYDROGEOLOGIC DATA EVALUATION

Groundwater elevations in the four monitoring wells range from 443.20 feet in well W-Es to 449.20 feet in well W-Bs. Based upon measurements recorded on July 15, 1997, groundwater generally flows to the west-northwest under a hydraulic gradient of 0.020 ft/ft (Figure 2).

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

Results of laboratory analyses for groundwater samples collected from wells W-1s, W-3s, and W-Bs in July 1997 are summarized in Table 2. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody are included in Appendix B.

TPH-diesel was detected in the groundwater samples collected from well W-1s at 38,000 μ g/L, well W-Bs at 17,000 μ g/L, and well W-3s at 340 μ g/L. The laboratory noted that a heavy oil was also detected in the three samples at concentrations ranging from 490 to 3,000 μ g/L. Gasoline was detected in all three wells at concentrations ranging from 2,100 to 140,000 μ g/L. Benzene was detected in the samples collected from well W-1s (12,000 μ g/L), well W-Bs (7,800 μ g/L), and well W-3s (230 μ g/L). These concentrations exceed the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 1 μ g/L established for benzene in drinking water. Toluene (up to 12,000 μ g/L), ethylbenzene (up to 2,600 μ g/L), and xylenes (up to 16,000 μ g/L) were detected in the three groundwater samples. The levels of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes in wells W-1s and W-Bs exceed the MCLs for these chemicals.

MTBE was not detected in the three groundwater samples; however, the detection limits were elevated due to high concentrations of gasoline and BTEX in the samples. Gasoline, BTEX, and MTBE were not detected in the travel blank.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

During the July 1997 sampling round, a petroleum hydrocarbon odor was evident in groundwater purged from all three wells sampled. A sheen was also noted in the purge water obtained from the purge.

High concentrations of gasoline, diesel, and BTEX have been consistently detected in wells W-1s, W-3s, and W-Bs. In the past, low levels of petroleum hydrocarbons have also been detected in downgradient well W-Es.

Fluctuations in the concentrations of gasoline, diesel, and BTEX in groundwater samples collected from these wells may be the result of seasonal variations in groundwater elevations.

Please call us if you have any questions concerning this report.

Sincerely,

Thomas E. Neely Hydrogeologist

Rebecca A. Sterbentz, RG, CHG, REA

President

AQUIFER SCIENCES, INC. North L Street former pump island vapòr well underground storage tank 6 W-1s Arrow Rentals former underground storage tanks railroad tracks three former underground storage 0 W-Bs tanks 6 W-3s



Figure 1. SITE MAP

W-Es

•

187 North L Street, Livermore, California

AQUIFER SCIENCES, INC. North L Street former pump island vapor well underground storage tank 448.68 6 W-1s Arrow Rentals former underground railroad tracks storage tanks three former underground 449.20 0/ storage tanks W-Bs 449'-448' 447.81 W-3s **EXPLANATION**

EXPLANATION

Approximate well location
Groundwater elevation
contour (feet)

0 50 feet

Figure 2. POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP 187 North L Street, Livermore, California

W-Es

9_{443.20′}

Table 1. GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA 187 North L Street, Livermore, California July 15, 1997

Well Number	Top of Casing Elevation (feet above MSL)	Depth to Water (feet below TOC)	Water Elevation (feet above MSL)
W-1s	479.09	30.41	448.68
W-3s	476.98	29.17	447.81
W-Bs	478.82	29.62	449.20
W-Es	474.66	31.46	443.20

TOC = top of PVC casing

MSL = mean sea level (elevations based on City of Livermore datum)

Sep 13, 1995

	Torly Torld	B	1	E	×	MtBE
ω"\	660,000	65,000	78,000	6,400	36,000	ND
W.2	90	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
W-3	27,000	5,606	290	460	280	か
WE	95	4	ND	ND	ND	18

Table 2. GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
187 North L Street, Livermore, California
July 15, 1997

Well Number	TPH- gasoline (μg/L)	TPH- diesel (µg/L)	Benzene (μg/L)	Toluene (μg/L)	Ethyl- benzene (µg/L)	Total Xylenes (µg/L)	MTBE (μg/L)
W-1s	140,000	38,000*§	12,000	12,000	2,600	16,000	< 800
W-3s	2,100	340†§	230	7	33	51	< 20
W-Bs	66,000	17,000‡§	7,800	4,900	1,900	10,000	< 600
Travel Blank	ND	NA	ND	ND	ND	ND	ND
MDL	50-10,000	50-1,000	0.5-100	0.5-100	0.5-100	0.5-100	3-600
MCL	NE	NE	1	150	700	1,750	NE
AL	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	NE	35

TPH-gasoline = total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline TPH-diesel = total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

 μ g/L = micrograms per liter [parts per billion (ppb)]

NA = not analyzed

ND = not detected

NE = none established

MDL = method detection limit

MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level, November 1996

AL = Action Level, November 1996

- * Sample contained heavy oil at 3,000 μg/L
- † Sample contained heavy oil at 740 μg/L
- ‡ Sample contained heavy oil at 490 μg/L
- § The method blank contained heavy oil at 120 μg/L

FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT FOR ARROW RENTAL LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING EVENT JULY 1997

Prepared for: Don Sul, Inc. 187 North L Street Livermore, California 94550 Date Prepared: July 17, 1997

By: Environmental Sampling Services 6680 Alhambra Avenue, #102 Martinez, California 94553



FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JULY 1997 GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT ARROW RENTAL, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

ESS Personnel: Jacki Lee and Steve Penman

Duration of Activities: July 15, 1997

Decontamination Procedures

į.

All downhole equipment was cleaned with a solution of Alconox® laboratory-grade detergent and potable water, rinsed with potable water, followed by a final rinse with distilled water.

Water Level and Total Depth Measurements

A total of four (4) monitoring wells were measured for static water level. All readings were performed with Solinst® electrical water level indicators (Table 1). Water level measurements were referenced to the surveyor's mark (a black mark on the top of well casing). The water level indicators were checked to ensure readings were similar. Both indicators measured the same water level depth.

Field Equipment Calibration

All field measurements were performed in accordance with the instruments' calibration and operating procedures. Field measurements included: pH, specific conductance, and temperature.

Field Activities

Tuesday, July 15, 1997: Measured static water level measurements in the following wells: W-1S, W-BS, W-3S and W-E (Table 1). Purged and sampled W-1S, W-BS, and W-3S for the following analysis: EPA Method 8015M (TPH(Gasoline)/BTEX, and MTBE) and TPH (Diesel). All monitoring wells were purged with a submersible pump. Following well evacuation of three (3) casing volumes and stabilization of groundwater quality parameters, each monitoring well was sampled accordingly.

Each well was sampled with the submersible pump. Discharge flow was reduced to minimize aeration, degassing of groundwater sample. Following completion of sampling, each length of tubing was washed with a solution of Alconox® laboratory-grade detergent and potable water, rinsed with potable water, and stored in labeled plastic storage bags. The bags were left on-site for future sampling events.

The contracted laboratory, Columbia Analytical Laboratories, supplies all sample containers and packing material and performs all required analyses. All sample were properly preserved according to analysis.



QA/QC

Trip blanks for EPA Method 8015M were placed in the cooler containing all samples. No other QA/QC samples were required nor requested.

All work was performed under satisfactory workmanship and according to the Alameda County Health and Care Services.

Jacqueline Lee President

enclosure Table 1 Water Sample Log Sheets Chain of Custodies



TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENTS ARROW RENTAL LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

WELL IDENTIFICATION	DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (Measured July 15, 1997)	TOTAL WELL DEPTH
W-1S	30.41	44.64
W-BS	29.62	44.47
W-3S	29.17	44.76
W-E	31.46	NA

NA = Not Applicable



WELL SAMPLE LOG SHEET Well Identification: W75 Date: 7-15-97														
		row Ront			Client Project	Client Project Namber:								
Well De	scription	2" 4" 5"	6) 8"		Well Type: (PVC St	ainless Ste							
•		€ / NO			Type of lock 7	Tock numbe	r: <u>Misi</u>	er lock		.				
Ubserv	ations/Co	mments: W	11 (61)	ne C Fr	out contr									
Purge N	 1ethod: ⁻	Feflon Disp	osable Ba	iler Centri	fugal pump GR	UNDFOS Rec	i-flow pur	mp) Other		=				
Pump l	ines: (N	EW/CLEANE	D/DEDIC	ATED	Bailer lines:			p Calci	*=					
		_			Tap Water D									
Method	l of cleani	ng bailer: A	Alconox	Liquidnox	Tap Water DI	Rinse Othe	r:			_				
					sp. PVC bailer									
pH Met	er Serial I	Number: <u>3</u>	1000		Specific Condu									
Date(s)	Calibrate	d: <u>7/5/97</u>		Φ	Specific Condu	ictance Mete	19e1 .	@ 1 <i>00</i> um	hastem @ °C	_ ` '				
Method	to measi	ure water le	vel <u>্রাঞ্</u>	F55#1	Specific Condu	ictance Mete	r:	@ 1000 w	mhos/cm @°C					
Water I	evel at Si	tart (DTW):	30.4	1	. Water Level Pr	ior to Samp	ling:							
TD= <u>44</u>	64-304	i_(otw) :	x "k" = 🚅	<u>ે,દે_g</u> allon	s/casing volum	غ <u>=</u> ځ	م الم	llons for	3 casing volumes	1				
	"k" = 0.1	63 (2" well)	"k":	0.653 (4"	well) "k"=1.()2 (5" well) (k"=1.46 (6" well) "	3 casing volumes k"=2.61 (8" well)	1				
			FIELD V	VATER QU	ALITY PARAM	METERS								
٠.					Specific				-					
Date	Time	Discharge	рН	Temp.	Conductance	Turbidity	Color		Comments					
71,-1,		(gallons)		(°C)	ms (us)	(NTU's)	1							
7/15/97	13.40	10	704	22,5	983	Clear	None	549.59 11	المنطعب الاطهد	العالمات فعود				
}	13 43	20	701	211	907	13	.,		der no fredu	~ 1				
	13.47	30	7.03	_Z1.1	274	רטין	((i.c) U+720)	-	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	. ()				
	13:51	40	7.08	21.4	884	14	740		Fleeting Product					
	11:00	50	6.94	22.7	852	High	1;	.,	11					
	14.17	60	7.08	23.6	841	- 1,	41	j î	11					
V	14.25		7.01	23.6	පිරිධ	11	į.		1,1	-				
	1		1.01	24.40	000			14	***					
									· 					
														
1/130	101:22							<u>.</u>						
7/397	17.35	Aft. Sampl	6,78	226	783	Hier	5.24	Smore of	Ser Floating A	ين رغن				
Total Di	scharge:_	ldo	gallons				Casing Vo		noved: 3.2					
Method	of dispos	al of discha	rged wate	r: TO 10	beled 55 9	allow Draw								
Date/Ti	me sampl	ed: 7/15/97 (0112	Analy	sis: EPA 2015	M (TOHa	BTEX	ATBE)	TOH diese !	1				
 -						— च च				1				
Commer		- 	·											
QA/QC:_				as	Eq. Blank D	uplicate N	45/MSD	Split		i				
ampled	Ву: <u>5. (</u>	enmen [5 Lee				Enviro	nmental	Sampling Service	es				
		•					6680 Al	hambra Avi	2. Martinez, CA 945	53				
								Tel/F	ax: (510) 372-810	08				



	L SAMPI				Well Iden	tification	: <u>W-B</u>	SDate:7- <i>]5-91</i>				
Well Is we	ct Name: <u>f</u> Description Il secured? rvations/Co	: 2" 4" 5" TES) / NO	6")8")	15 leat	Client Project Well Type: (Type of lock / sd C Frsv	PVC St	ainless Ste					
Purge	Method:	Teflon Dis	posable Ba	iiler Centrit	fugal pump GR	UNDFOS Re	di-flow pui	np Other:				
Pump	lines: (N	EW/CLEAN	ED/DEDIC	ATED	Bailer lines:	NEW / C	LEANED					
Meth Meth	od of cleani od of cleani	ng pump: ,	Alconox	Liquidnox	Tap Water D	I Rinse Oth	er:					
Samo	ling Matha	d. Taflor	Dies Tef	balles Die	ap water Di	. Kinse Othe	er:					
								ther:				
Date(s) Calibrate	d 7/5/17	ζ.	A CO	Specific Condi	ictance Mete ictance Mete	er Seriai N er: (umber: <u>961+0203</u> AE @ 100 umhos/cm @°C				
ivietni	Method to measure water level: 00/157-1991 Specific Conductance Meter: @ 1000 umbos/cm @ *C											
Water Level at Start (DTW): 2962 Water Level Prior to Sampling: 35.22 TD=44.77 - 3962 (DTW) x "k" = 21.7 gallons/casing volume x $3 = 65.1$ gallons for 3 casing volumes "k"= 0.163 (2" well) "k"= 0.653 (4" well) "k"=1.02 (5" well) \(\frac{1}{2} \) \(
TD≈₹	"k" = 0.10	<u>⊋ (</u> DTW) 63 (2" v∞ll'	x "k" ≃ <u>-⊅</u> `"⊾"-	LI_gallon	s/casing volum	e x <u>-3</u> _ = _1	65.1 ga	llons for 3 casing volumes				
	0.10	03 (Z Weil			ALITY PARAN		k"=1.46 (6" well) "k"=2.61 (8" well)				
 			T ILLED	TATER QU	Specific	VE LEKS						
Date	2 Time	Discharge		Temp.	Conductance	Turbidity	Color	Comments				
7/./		(gallons)	 	(°C)	ms (uS)	(NTU's)						
1/5/4	7 12:26	10	728	21.2	_& 8 3	Clear	None	Hudrocarbon Obor				
 	12:32	20	7.12		841	1 \	i	 				
	12:30	30	7.09	20.7	816	(,	1.1					
	13:41	40	7.05	21.4	805	انسا انسا	(15%) + 72/) ;				
	1247	50	7./2	21.2	<u>870</u>	41	-1					
	12:53	60	7.09	20,9	855	∳ l	+1	i,				
	12:59	70	7.06		879	Cirar	None	• 1				
1/	13 06	80	7,07	20.9	880	11	c ;	; c				
	13:12	90	7.04	31.5	<i>६</i> ६५	. 11	11	· (,				
+/26	7 12 63	10.0			0-12							
•	7 13:18	\sim .	1,00	عارها	ନ୍ଦ୍ରଣ	Clear	とらっこ	Hubo Condon odon				
1	Discharge:_		gallons			l:	Casing Vo	lumes Removed:				
	d of disposa Time sample				cd 55 go							
		. <u> </u>		≤ Analy	rsis: EPA BOIS	रू रिक्मन	BIEK,	MIDE, TOHIDESOI)				
	ents: W-E		1,46		·	_						
QA/QC				as	Eq. Blank D	– uplicate N	15/MSD	Split				
sample	ed By: <u>5 P</u> 2	man /	<u>lee</u>					imental Sampling Services				
		_					6680 All	Tal/Fav. (510) 272 8109				
								Te!/Fax: (510) 372-8108				



WELL SAMPLE LOG SHEET						Well Identification: W-35 Date: 7/15/97					
Wel Is w	l De ell s	scription ecured? (rrow Ra : 2"(4" 3" YES / NO mments: E	6" 8"	wher ho	Client Project Well Type: (Type of lock / 25 Ke(3 for	PVC 5t	r Mister			
Pur	ge M	lethod: 1	Teflon Disp	osable Ba	iler Centrii	fugal pump GR	UNDFOS Rei	di-flow pur	mp Other:		
Pun	ıp li	nes: N	EW/CLEAN	D/DEDIC	ATED	Bailer lines:	NEW / C	LEANED			
Met	hod	of cleani	ng pump:	Alconox	Liquidnox	Tap Water O	I Rinse Oth	er:	~		
Sam	plin	g Methò	d: Teflon	Disp. Tef.	^				ther:		
Date	dete (s)	er Serial (Calibrata	Number:	33008	<u>*</u>	Specific Condu	ictance Mete	er Serial N	umber: <u>96.1102.03.4.E</u> @ 100 umhos/cm @°C		
Met	hod	to measi	ure water le	vel: Jolia	21 E55 1	Specific Condi Specific Condi	ictance Mete ictance Mete	2 r :	@ 1000 umhos/cm @°C @ 1000 umhos/cm @°C		
Wat	er L	evel at St	tart (DTW):	29.17	L	. Water Level Pi	ior to Samo	dine:	e 1000 umilis/cm e (
Water Level at Start (DTW): 31.7 Water Level Prior to Sampling: TD= 44.76 . 30.6 gallons for 3 casing volumes "k"= 0.163 (2" well) (k"= 0.653 (4" well)) "k"=1.02 (5" well) "k"=1.46 (6" well) "k"=2.61 (8" well)											
				FIELD V	VATER QU	ALITY PARAM	METERS	K -1.10 (0 Well) K 22.81 (8 Well)		
		_				Specific					
Da		Time	Discharge (gallons)	pH	Temp. (°C)	Conductance ms (uS)	Turbidity (NTU's)	Color	Comments		
1/15	1:7	10:53	5	7.35	21.2	618	Clear	None	hydrocation odar		
		10:57	10	7,24	21.3	636	المحال	4.6	1		
		11 07	15	7.07	22.3	671		It Ten			
		11:15	<u>ao</u>	7.13	21.0	706	Low	14			
		11.23	25	7.21	218	709	11	1.1			
		11 36	30	7.28	22.5	772	modurate.	4			
	_	11 47	35	7,23	21.1	760	11	76			
	_	11:51	40	7.28	21.1	761	bi	ļ!	V		
						· ·····					
7/15/19	+	11.57	Aft Sampl	7.26	1.55	766	moderate	it Tan			
			41.5					'			
Meth	od a	of disposa	al of discha	rged wate	r. Jo iab	eled 55 ga	J drum		lumes Removed: 4.1		
Date	/Tin	ne sample	ed: <u>7-15-1</u>	<u> 10 11:5</u>	5 Analy	sis: EPA Bors	m (TPHg/	BIEX, MT	BE) TPH(Diesel)		
Comi	nen	ts:					_				
		Nen		_@	as	Eq. Blank D	 uplicate N	45/MSD	Split		
Samp	oled	By: <u>≤. P</u> E	ningn/3	ليعط		•	1		mental Sampling Services		
								6680 Ali	1ambra Ave. Martinez, CA 94553		
				·					Tel/Fax: (510) 372-8108		



Shipped Via/Tracking #

CHAIN OF CUSTODY/LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT FORM

2059 Junction Avenue • San	Jose, CA 9	5131 • (408)	437-2400 • FAX (40	8) <u>4</u> 37-9	9356		SER	VICE	REQU	EST	NO			-		F	P.O.#_					PA	GE :	[OF[
PROJECT NAME Arre			#									_			ALY	SIS	REC	UE	STE	D			•	
PROJECT MGR.	· .	<u>/ - 1</u>					PRESE	RVATIVE	/ HOI	/ HCI	HICH	/ NP /	/ NP	/ NP	/ HCI	HCI	/HN03	/ NP	H ₂ SO ₄	/H ₂ S0	4/H2SO4	NaOH	T_/	
COMPANY (1) (1)	ne wet	Sugar	ling Course	,		ERS				sə _{III} /	r:/					$/\!/$		š /	. /	/	' /			///
ADDRESS (((1) /1)						CONTAINERS		//	2 /2 2 /2 /3	-/25	# / E	/ 8			/ 5	,//हु	Ž	15						/ /
War line of the				 \-12	7109	NOS.		80			ABTO		/5	/	Meth	1,880/	(4) July 1		roq _u		/		/ ,	/ /
			EAV			P.		84.89.V	9 69 4 65	808	self /	Pold (5)	(g) /	z /	4se /	o /8	30%	2.3	[8] 2 /	\s\	/ /	/ /	/ /	
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE	18.10	· / t //		* * * * * * *		BER		S/2/2	0 × 0 × 0	$\frac{\delta L}{\delta}$				ž / Ş		200	. ₹ /6		b /	\ _{ue} u	. /			
SAMPLE I.D.	DATE	TIME	LAB I.D.		MPLE TRIX	NUMBER	Volatile Gostile Gostile							1,4	Metals (Int.	\$ /O.≵ `E_E\`}	150 150		$\frac{1}{3}$	Cyan				REMARKS
Ly Hant	11/19	F1700	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u>ن</u>	<u></u>		\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \	7 -	7 ~ 0			/ <u> </u>	/~~ <u>/</u>	1-4	/ <u>` </u>	1-2	/ 	/ <u>0</u>			_	ACMARKS
101 35	%Jr1	$p_{i,j}(\zeta)$				1	-		7.	γ.			_	 	-						-			
V-1 (5)	844	177				,			. 4	5/.	\vdash				<u> </u>					 -	-			
147 - (C)	76str	11/25				4			, ,	у.	 	!								_				
	· · · ·					<u>'</u>	_		/	/``							1							
								-																
									_		 													
<u> </u>											<u> </u>							-					_	·
	.,																							
															\longrightarrow		-					-		
, RELINQUISHED B	L Y:	I	ECEIVED BY:		I	RELIN	IQUISI	HED	37.				CEIVE	ED DV	<u></u>	 						-,l		
Maria				,	•	1	(COIS)	1166	,,,			HE	CEIVE	ים ט:	•		TURN	AROU	ND REC	JUIREI	MENTS	F		REQUIREMENTS
Signature	1	Signature	ime j	, , ,	Signati	ure					Signa	ure		<u>.</u>				day _			3 day		II. Repo	ine Report ort (includes MS.
Printed Name		Printed Na	ime /		Printed	Nam	е		···	_ -	Printe	d Nam	ne					day					char	l, as required, may be ged as samples)
Firm 7 1 10 1911		Fight 1/2	- 		Firm			; -		-	Firm					-		landard					_ III. Dala inc	a Validation Report ludes All Raw Data)
Date/Time		Date/Time			Date/T	ime	 -			-	Date/I	îme					lesults [)ue	_					PQLs/Trace # nic Data Deliverables
RELINQUISHED B	Y:	, RI	ECEIVED BY:		SAMPL	E RE	CEIPT	î: Cor	ndition	<u>_</u>				C	ustod	y Seal	s						_ = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =	no para penyerables
		· .	· • •		SPECIA						NTS:											<u>L</u> .		
				Circle v																	•			
Printed Name Metals:				J St Ns P	b Ba	ı Be e T	B ! Hç	Cd	Ca	Cr	Со	Cu	Fe	Mg	Mn	Мо	Ni	K	Ag	Na	Sn V Zn			
Firm		Firm																						
Dale :: Parking #		ime)) (•									Sler		D(000) (
Sumpor Ma/ Dacking #				•																		: OIO!	41 15 2.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

APPENDIX B

LABORATORY DATA SHEETS

AND

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY



July 29, 1997

Service Request No.: <u>S9701367</u>

Mr. Steve Rowan
Environmental Sampling Services
6680 Alhambra Avenue, #102
Martinez 3CA 94553

RECEIVED

BY: W

RE: Arrow Rentals

Dear Mr. Rowan:

The following pages contain analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 15, 1997. Results of sample analyses are followed by Appendix A which contains sample custody documentation and quality assurance deliverables requested for this project. The work requested has been assigned the Service Request No. listed above. To help expedite our service, please refer to this number when contacting the laboratory.

Analytical results were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services' (CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical Report below confirms that pages 2 through 11, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

Please feel welcome to contact me should you have questions or further needs.

Sincerely.

Bernadette T. Cox Project Chemist

Acronyms

A2LA American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials

BOD Biochemical Oxygen Demand

BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes

CAM California Assessment Metals
CARB California Air Resources Board

CAS Number Chemical Abstract Service registry Number

CFC Chlorofluorocarbon
CFU Colony-Forming Unit
COD Chemical Oxygen Demand

DEC Department of Environmental Conservation
DEQ Department of Environmental Quality
DHS Department of Health Services
DLCS Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample

DMS Duplicate Matrix Spike
DOE Department of Ecology
DOH Department of Health

EPA U. S. Environmental Protection Agency

ELAP Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program

GC Gas Chromatography

GC/MS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry

IC Ion Chromatography

ICB Initial Calibration Blank sample

ICP Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectrometry

ICV Initial Calibration Verification sample

J Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to

the MDL. If the value is equal to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL before rounding.

LUFT Laboratory Control Sample
Luft Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

M Modified

MBAS Methylene Blue Active Substances

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissible concentration of a

substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. S. EPA.

MDLMethod Detection LimitMPNMost Probable NumberMRLMethod Reporting Limit

MS Matrix Spike
MTBE Methyl text-8

MTBE Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
NA Not Applicable
NAN Not Analyzed
NC Not Calculated

NCASI National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement

ND Not Detected at or above the method reporting/detection limit (MRL/MDL)

NIOSH National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Units

NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Units

ppb Parts Per Billion

ppb Parts Per Billion ppm Parts Per Million

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
QA/QC Quality Assurance/Quality Control
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

RPD Relative Percent Difference
SIM Selected Ion Monitoring

SM Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 18th Ed., 1992

STLC Solubility Threshold Limit Concentration

SW Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846,

3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by Updates I, II, IIA, and IIB. Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure

TDS Total Dissolved Solids

TCLP

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

tr Trace level. The concentration of an analyte that is less than the PQL but greater than or equal

to the MDL. If the value is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.

TRPH Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TSS Total Suspended Solids

TTLC Total Threshold Limit Concentration

VOA Volatile Organic Analyte(s) ACRONLST.DOC 7/14/95

Analytical Report

Client:

Environmental Sampling Services

Project:

Arrow Rentals

Sample Matrix:

Water

Service Request: S9701367

Date Collected: 7/15/97

Date Received: 7/15/97

TPH as Diesel

Prep Method:

EPA 3510

Analysis Method: _ CA/LUFT Test Notes:

+C1

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Basis: NA

S	ımple Name	Lab Code	MRL	Dilution Factor	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Result	Result Notes
w	₹, :	S9701367-002	50	. 5	7/22/97	7/22/97	340	D1,D2
	-BS 🥞 .	89701367-003	50	10	7/22/97	7/23/97	17000	D1,D2 D1,D3
ŀ	-IS ,	89701367-004	50	20	7/22/97	7/23/97	38000	D1,D3
М	ethod Blank	S970722-MB	50	1	7/22/97	7/22/97	ND	X

The MRL was elevated due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

Dì

This sample contained a mixture of gasoline and diesel quantitated as diesel.

D2

Sample contained heavy oil at 740 ppb.

Sample contained heavy oil at 490 ppb.

Sample contained heavy oil at 3000 ppb.

The method blank chromatogram contained heavy oil at 120 ppb.

IA/020597p

Analytical Report

Client:

Environmental Sampling Services

Project:

Arrow Rentals

Sample Matrix:

Water

Service Request: \$9701367 Date Collected: 7/15/97

Date Received: 7/15/97

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name:

Lab Code: Test Notes: Trip Blank

S9701367-001

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Basis: NA

* -								
Analyte	Prep Method	Analysis Method	MRL	Dilution Factor	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Result	Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline	EPA 5030	CA/LUFT	50	i	NA	7/17/97	ND	
Benzene	EPA 5030	8020	0.5	1	NA	7/17/97	ND	
Toluene	EPA 5030	8020	0.5	1	NA	7/17/97	ND	
Ethylbenzene	EPA 5030	8020	0.5	1	NA	7/17/97	ND	
Xylenes, Total	EPA 5030	8020	0.5	1	NA	7/17/97	ND	
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether	EPA 5030	8020	3	I	NA	7/17/97	ND	

Analytical Report

Client:

Environmental Sampling Services

Project:

Arrow Rentals

Sample Matrix:

Water

Service Request: \$9701367

Date Collected: 7/15/97

Date Received: 7/15/97

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name:

W-3

S9701367-002

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Basis: NA

Lab Code: Test Notes:

	. .						•		
Analyte	4	Prep Method	Analysis Method	MRL	Dilution Factor	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Result	Result Notes
TPH as Gasoli	ine	EPA 5030	CA/LUFT	50	4	NA	7/17/97	2100	
Benzene		EPA 5030	8020	0.5	4	NA	7/17/97	230	
Toluenc		EPA 5030	8020	0.5	4	NA NA	7/17/97	230	
Ethylbenzene		EPA 5030	8020	0.5				/	
Xylenes, Total		EPA 5030	8020		4	NA	7/17/97	33	
-		· · · - ·		0.5	4	NA	7/17/97	• 51	
Methyl tert -Bi	myi Ether	EPA 5030	8020	3	4	NA	7/17/97	<20	Ml

Μl

The MRL was elevated because of matrix interferences.

1822/020597p

Analytical Report

Client:

Environmental Sampling Services

Project:

Arrow Rentals

Sample Matrix:

Water

Service Request: S9701367

Date Collected: 7/15/97

Date Received: 7/15/97

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name:

Test Notes:

Lab Code:

W-BS

S9701367-003

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Basis: NA

i,						•		
Analyte	Prop Method	Analysis Method	MRL	Dilution Factor	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Result	Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline	EPA 5030	CA LUFT	50	200	NA	2/12/02	66000	
Benzene	EPA 5030	8020	0.5			7/17/97	66000	
Toluene	EPA 5030	8020		200	NA	7/17/97	7800	
Ethylbenzene	•	. —	0.5	200	NA	7/17/97	4900	
*	EPA 5030	8020	0.5	200	NA	7/17/97	1900	
Xylenes, Total	EPA 5030	8020	0.5	200	NA	7/17/97	10000	
Methyl tert -Butyl Ether	EPA 5030	8020	3	200	NA	7/17/97 7/1 7 /97	<600	CI

The MRL was elevated due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

Analytical Report

Client:

Environmental Sampling Services

Project:

Arrow Rentals

Sample Matrix:

Water

Service Request: 89701367

Date Collected: 7/15/97

Date Received: 7/15/97

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name:

W-IS

Lab Code: Test Notes: 89701367-004

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Basis: NA

š						•		
Analyte	Prep Method	Analysis Method	MRL	Dilution Factor	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Result	Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline	EPA 5030	CA:LUFT	50	200	NA	7/17/97	140,000	
Benzene	EPA 5030	8020	0.5	200	NA	7/17/97	12000	
Toluene	EPA 5030	8020	0.5	200	NA	7/17/97	12000	
Ethylbenzene	EPA 5030	8020	0.5	200	NA	7/17/97	2600	
Xylenes, Total	EPA 5030	8020	0.5	200	NA	7/17/97		
Methyl tert -Butyl Ether	EPA 5030	8020	3	200	NA NA	7/17/97	16000 • <800	MI

MI

The MRL was elevated because of matrix interferences.

1S22/020597p

Analytical Report

Client:

Environmental Sampling Services

Project:

Arrow Rentals

Service Request: S9701367

Date Collected: NA

Sample Matrix:

Water

Date Received: NA

BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Sample Name:

Lab Code: Test Notes: Method Blank

S970717-WB1

Units: ug/L (ppb)

Basis: NA

3					•	•		
Analyte	Prep Method	Analysis Method	MRL	Dilution Factor	Date Extracted	Date Analyzed	Result	Result Notes
TPH as Gasoline	EPA 5030	CA/LUFT	50	1	NA	7/17/97	ND .	
Benzene	EPA 5030	8020	0.5	1	NA	7/17/97	ND	
Toluene	EPA 5030	8020	0.5	1	NA	7/17/97	ND	
Ethylbenzene	EPA 5030	8020	0.5	1	NA	7/17/97	ND	
Xylenes, Total	EPA 5030	8020	0.5	1	NA	7/17/97	ND	
Methyl tert -Butyl Ether	EPA 5030	8020	3	1	NA	7/17/97	ND	

QA/QC Report

Client:

Environmental Sampling Services

Project:

Arrow Rentals

Sample Matrix:

Water

Service Request: S9701367

Date Collected: NA

Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: NA

Surrogate Recovery Summary

TPH as Diesel

Prep Method:

₹ÉPA 3510

Analysis Method: CA/LUFT

Units: PERCENT

Basis: NA

Sample Name	Lab Code	Test Notes	Percent Recovery p-Terphenyi
W-3	S9701367-002		100
W-BS	89701367-003		59
W-IS Method Blank	S9701367-004 S970722-MB		56 103

CAS Acceptance Limits:

50-140

QA/QC Report

Client:

Environmental Sampling Services

Project:

Arrow Rentals

Sample Matrix:

Water

Service Request: \$9701367

Date Collected: NA

Date Received: NA

Date Extracted: NA

Date Analyzed: NA

Surrogate Recovery Summary BTEX, MTBE and TPH as Gasoline

Prep Method:

ÉPA 5030

Analysis Method: 8020

CA/LUFT

Units: PERCENT

Basis: NA

Sample Name	Lab Code	Test Notes	Percent 4-Bromolluorobenzene	Recovery a,å,a-Trifluorotoluene
Trip Blank	89701367-001		101	96
W-3	S9701367-002		90	110
W-BS	89701367-003		96	96
W-IS	89701367-004		97	105
Method Blank	S970717-WB1		100	92

CAS Acceptance Limits:

69-116

69-116

The state of the s	Colum	bia
	Ana	lytical
	Serv	ices™

CHAIN OF CUSTODY/LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT FORM

Services ** 059 Junction Avenue • San Jose, CA 9	V (A EXT	F 1 497 0356		SER'	VICE R	REQUE	ST N	o. S	97	0	30	01	7 P.	0.#	·				_ PAC	3E (OF	<u>. </u>
PROJECT NAME Arrow Renlals #												ANA	ALY:	SIS F	REQ	UES	TEC)			, ,		
					PRESE	RVATIVE		HCI	HCI /		NP /	NP /	HCI /	HCI	HN03 /	$\frac{MP}{2}$	12SO4/	H ₂ S04/	H ₂ 504	NaUH /	\dashv	-/-/-	_
PROJECT MGR. Steve POSYON / Sacis Lea			_ g				3 /	~/					$/\!/$	10,									
COMPANY Environmental Sampling Services			SONTAINERS		/,	Volat		y ko	Pesticides / P. O.	/		Metals (total			17 X				/		/ /		
ADDRESS 6680 Alkimbra Avenue, # 102				N		/ 8		Ø≥ ×	A_{HC}	/ gan /	/	/	Meth	/oss	7. F.	(a).	400	/ .	/ /	/ ,	/ /	/ /	
Martinez, Ca 94	<u> 583</u>	PHONE <u>(SIC)</u>	312-31	8 8년 년		CC/MS 624/8240/826	5,8	8027 12087		0 2 3 8 8 8 8 8	ğ /	_/	Metals (total	0	3 6 / 3 6 / 3		ූ /	\& /				/	
1.00	2 .H A	FAX(S(U)3)	72-310	کا کد		28/				18 85 S	S / 5	φ / _c	2 (tot)		(× 0 0 0			g/ / g	, /				
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE SAMPLE	XIVKV	IAB	SAMPI	LE IX	latile.	Sea Se	8 7 0 8 2 0	3/5	Sell	S 20 8		, and	etals		\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\) <u>jā</u> C	Total Ph.	Cyanide		/		REMARKS	
I.D. DATE	TIME	1.D.	MATRI	IX -	130	2/±8	123	140	5/ & @	148	<i>1 &</i>	/ od	12.3	\ <u>\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\</u>	<u> </u>	/~ <u>~</u>	/ ^K	<u>/ ♂</u>	-		/	REWATIK	-
Top Biank 1/6/97	08:00	1	W	2	-t $-$	<u> </u>	X	X		<u> </u>		ļ						-					
W-3\$. 1/5/97	11:55	2		ن ا		_	<u> </u>	×	ļ						_						<u> </u>		
	13:15	3 _		4		<u> </u>	غدا	· y ,	_				_					<u> </u>			ļ <u>.</u>		
	1430	4	1	(_	X	X	L.														_
									<u> </u>				_										
		\$				<u> </u>																	_
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									<u> </u>												_
													<u> </u>		<u></u>								_
																					<u> </u>		
															!							<u></u>	
, RELINQUISHED BY:		IĘGEIVED,BY/	<u> </u>	RE	LINQU	ISHED	BY:			RE	CEIV	ED B	Υ:		TUR	NAROU	 IND RE	QUIRE	MENTS	: [_	,	T REQUIREMEN	rs
Mystal Signature	Sinte	2 Salar	yas.						Sign	ature	· · · ·					1 day	2 d	lay	3 day]/	→ II. R	outine Report eport (includes MS.	-
Signature ORDAN 12-MS Printed Name	Signature	S Charle	10	Signatur					-	ed Nan	20					5 day	Oth	ner			M	SD, as required, may harged as samples)	be
Printed Name	Printed N			Printed N	lame										太	Standar	d (10 wo	orking da	ys)		III. [lata Validation Repor Includes All Raw Dat	t a)
Printed Name Environmental Sampler, See Firm Firm Date/Time	415/4	7 3,4	oid	Firm					Firm						Results	Due				_	MDI	s/PQLs/Trace #	
Date/Time	Date/Time			Date/Tin	e				Date	/Time										-	Elec	Ironic Dala Đeliverab	iles
RELINQUISHED BY:		RECEIVED BY:	£,	SAMPLE	RECE	IPT: C	Conditio	on	<u> </u>				Custo	dy Se	als		2100	1 (, 1 =	70	- <u> </u>	200	t as a	tie co
	_			SAMPLE SPECIA Circle wi	INST	RUCTI	ONS/C	OMM	IENTS	:-	DIA DIA	ال امد	ack ov	با الد <i>ا</i>	-ce an	BTO	~vio	ary's			7	1 0 0	
Signature	Signature				<u>nich me</u> Al	tals are Sb	e to be	anal) Re 1	<u>yzed:</u> B. Co	d Ca	Cr	~ y C(Cu	- 1 <i>1</i> 1 Fe	. Mo	Mr	- 1 M	1 0	√li K	` Ag	Na	Sn V Z	in
Printed Name	Printed N	ame 		Metals:	etals: Al Sb Ba Be B Cd Ca Cr Co Cu Fe Mg Mn Mo Ni K`Ag Na Sn V Zn As Pb Se TI Hg																		
Firm	Firm				_	/	20-			Ω	. <u>_ 1</u>	L_	٠			_		_					